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INDEPE NDENT AUDITOR'S Rtc:VIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTF. RIM 
FINANCIAL RE SULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
NRB INDUST RI A L BEARINGS UMITED 

I. We have rev iewed the accompa nying Sta teme nt or Standa lone U naudited Financ ial Results of 
NRB INDUSTRIAL BEARINGS LIMITED ( .. the Company .. ). for the three nnd six month 
ended September JO. 2018 c ·the Stntemenr·). bein g. submitted b) the Com pan) pur~uant to 
the requirt:ment or Regu lation JJ or the SEl31 ( Li sting Obligati ons and Ui sc l o~u rc 

Requi reme nt s) Regulations. 20 15. as modi ti ed by C ircul ar No. C IR/CFD/ FAC/62 /2016 dated 
Jul y:'\ . 2016 . 

This Statement. which is the responsibility or the Company's Management and approved by 
the Boa rd of Di rec tor . has been prepared in accordance w ith the recogn ition and 
meas urement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 .. Inter im Financi ,1 1 

Reporting" ( .. Ind AS J..J "). prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2U 13 rec1cl 
with relevan t rules iss ued thereu nder and othe1· accounting principles general!) accepted i11 

India . Our responsi bility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our re v ie''. 

1 We conducted our revie\\ or the Statement in accordance with the Standard on R.e,·ie\1 
Engagements (SRE) 24 I 0 · Revi e\\' or Interim Financ ia l In formation Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the En tity' . iss ued by the Institute or Chartered Accounta nts or India . 

Thi s Standa rd req ui1·es th at we pla n and perfo rm the revie 1\ to obtain moderate assurance as to 
,., he ther the Statement is free or materi al 111 iss tatement. A review is Ii 111 i tee! prim arily to 

inquiries or Co111pany personnel and analyti ca l procedu res app li ed to fin ancial data and thu ~ 

provides less ass urance than an audit. We haw not performed an audit and. according l_1. 1\c 
do not express nn audit op ini on. 

3. 8 ased on our re vic11 cond ucted as stated above. nothi ng has co me tu ou r attention 1hat ca uses 
us to be li eve that the accompa nying Sta tement. prepared in accordance w ith the aforesa id 
Indian Accou nting Standard s and other accounting pr i nci pies generally accepted in 1 nd ia. has 
not di sc losed the informat ion required to be di sclosed in terms of Regul ation JJ of the SEBI 
( L isling Obi iga tion s and Di sclosure Requ irements) Regul ati ons. 20 I 5. as modi tied b) 

C ircul ar No. C IR/CFD/ FAC/62/20 16 elated .July 5. 2016. including the manner in ''hich it is 
to be di~closed . or that it conta ins any 111nterial 111i ss tate111ent. 

Mumbai. October J I . 2U 18 

For DELOITTE HASK INS & SE LLS 
Chartered A ccountants 

(F irm ·s Regi stration No. 1 17J(J:'\ \~) 

~<WQ7 
Uday M. Neogi 

Partner 
(Membersh ip . o. JO:::>J51 



NRB Industrial Bearings Umlted 
Regd, Office· Dhannur 2nd Floor 15 Sir PM Road Fort Mumbai 400001 CIN No U9253MH2011PLC213963 

Rs. In lacs I 
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Flnanclal Resulu for the three and six months ended Seotember JO 2011 

3 months ended 
Preceding 3 Corresponding 3 Year to date 6 Year to date 6 Year to date 12 

Parttculan 
months ended months ended months ended months ended months ended 

I Refer Notes below) J0.09.11 30.06.11 30.09.17 30.09.11 30.09.17 31.03.18 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Revenue from o oerations 1 395.63 1400.23 977.59 I 2 795.86 -1931.04 I 4 469 .27 
2 Other.income I 26.17 48.49 44.30 I 74 .66-1 77 .91 I 143.54 
3 Total Revenue (1+2) I 1421.80 I 1448.72 1 021.89 2 870.52 I 2 008.95 4 612 .81 

4 ExDf'nditure 
la) Cost of materials consumed 608.34 489.15 254 .55 1,097 .49 504.92 1,470.43 

llbl Purchase of stock-in-trade 29.76 106.50 51.56 136.26 102.23 198.59 
llcl Changes in inventories of finished Roods and work-in -orCMlress 1113.36 fl9 .95 112.13 1133.31 104.30 152.75 
lldl Excise dutv on sale of aoods 59.72 59.72 
Ii e l Emolovee benefits expense 424.21 406.06 388.05 830.27 750 .86 1 564 .33 
llfl Finance costs lRefer note 41 242 .29 194 .70 219.01 436.99 417.79 855.67 
11.1 Deoreciat ion and amortisati6n exoense 223.68 221.07 226.57 444.75 450 .78 892 .28 
llh l Other exoenses 400.86 402 .94 281.97 803.80 594.00 1 464 .70 
Total exoenses 1,815.78 " 1,800.47 1,533.84 3,616.25 2,984.60 6,658.41 

5 l oss before tax 13-4} 1393.98 13 51.75 f 511.95 f74 5. 73 1975.65 12 045.66 

6 Tax exoense : 
- Cum~nt tax 
- Deferred tax 

7 Loss after tax (5-6 ) 1393.98 1351 .75 f511.95 f745 .73 1975_55 12 04 5.66 

8 Ot her Comorehensive Income (OCH 2.98 2.97 3 .32 5.95 6.64 11 .9 2 

il Item t hat will not be reclassif ied to orofi t or loss 
I Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilitv /I asset) 2.98 2.97 3.32 5.95 6 .64 11 .92 

l fiil Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified to orofit or loss 
9 Tota l Comorehensive Income for the oeriod (7+8) 1396.96 1354.72 1508.63 1751.681 1969.0 ll 12 057.58) 

I 
10 Paid·up eauity share capital (Face va lue of the share Rs . 2 each) 484.61 484.61 484 .61 484 .61 484.61 484.61 

11 Other equitv 287.62 

12 Earnings oer share of Rs . 2 each:( not annualised ): 
Basic and Diluted fin RsJ V' 11.621 11 .461 12 .111 v 13.08 14 .02 18.44 

Notes: 
1 These standalone financial resu lts have been prepared In accordance w ith the Ind ian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and prescribed under 54ection 133 of the 

Companies Act , 2013 read with relevant rules issued t hereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This statement is as per Regulat ion 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFO/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016. 

Excise duty on sale of products was included under Revenue from operations and disclosed separately under expenses upto June 30, 2017. Post implementation of Goods and Seivice Tax (GST) w .e.f. July 

01, 2017, Revenue from operations is reported net of GST, as unlike Excise duty, GST is not a part of Revenue. 

The Operations of the company fall within a single primary segment viz. lndustri1I beairings. 

3 months ended 
Precedln& 3 Corresponding 3 Year to date 6 Year to date 6 Year to date 12 

months ended months ended months ended months ended months ended 
Particular> 

J0.09.11 30.06.11 30.09.17 30.09.18 30.09.17 31.03.18 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Finance costs includes exchange loss arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent 44.28 1.12 44 .28 1.12 25.01 

that they are regarded as an adjustment to the interests cost . 
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Standalone Statement of Assets and liabili ties Rs. In Lacs 

Particulars 
As at September As at March 31, 

30, 2018 2018 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 9,348.08 9 ,707.8 7 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 252.01 169.63 
(c) Other Intangible assets 16.07 23.27 
(d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 

(a) Investments in associates 525.00 420.00 
(ii ) Other financial assets 66.75 64.48 

(e) Non- Current tax assets (Net) 19.28 14.65 

(fl Other non-current assets 804.84 776.61 
Total Non - Current Assets 11,032.03 11,176.51 

Current assets 
(a) Inventories 2.122.71 1,842.43 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade receivables 1,222.10 1,148.95 
(ii ) Cash and cash equivalent 59.60 67.57 
(iii ) Bank balances other than (ii ) above 5.45 15.45 
(iv) Other financial assets 15.p3 1.49 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 33.18 33 .18 
(d) Other current assets 438.31 421.86 

Total Current Assets 3,896.98 3,530.93 

Total Assets (1+2) 14,929.01 14,707,44 

EQUITY AN D LIABILITIES 

Equity 
(a) Equity Share capital 484.61 484.61 
lb) Other Equity 1464.061 287.62 

Total equity 20:55 772.23 

liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
{a } Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 5,105.09 4,716.07 
(ii) Other financial liabilities 108.11 160.76 

{b) Deferred tax liabilities {Net) 

(c) Provisions 57.22 48.20 
Total Non - Current Liabilities 5,270.42 4,925.03 

Current liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 7,615.97 7,348.47 
(ii ) Trade payables 
a) Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 

b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small 

Enterorises 1,761.66 1,351.16 
(iii) Other financial liabili ties 143.87 178.79 

(b) Other current liabilities 66.83 99 .69 
(cl Provisions 49:71 32.07 

Total Current Liabilities 9,638:04 9,010.18 

Total liabilities (2+3) 14,908.46 13,935.21 

Total Eaultv and Liabilities (1+2+31 14,929.01 14,707.44 

As at September 30, 2018 the Other equity of the Company is Rs. (464.06) lacs against the equity share capital of Rs 484.61 lacs . The management of the Company has formulated strategic pla ns for 

improving the posit ion of the Company. Further the Company has plan to issue two crores Redeemable , Cumulat ive , Non Convertible Preference shar~s of Rs . 10/ - each under private placement to Mr. 

Devesh Singh Sahney subject to approval by the members of the Company through Postal Ballot. 

The above financial results of the Company for three and six months ended September 30, 2018 were reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved by the Soard of Directors at its meeting held on 

October 31, 20 18 . The Statutory Auditors of the Company have conducted a 'limited Review' of the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results . 

Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/ restated where necessary to conform to the current period 's classification . 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : October 31, 2018 ~;::;;_...,,· ===~ 
D. s. Sahney 

Managing Director 


